BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOUISA RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Louisa held in the Louisa County Public Meeting Room at 5:00 PM on the 7th day of August 2023, at which the following members were present, the following resolution was adopted by a majority of all members of the Board of Supervisors, the vote being recorded in the minutes of the meeting as shown below:

RESULT:
MOVER: None
SECONDER: None
AYES: None

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY IN THE LOUISA DISTRICT TO REGION TEN

WHEREAS, a 0.097 acre parcel of land, identified as "Area 1" on the attached survey, located off Elm Avenue in Louisa County, Virginia and owned by the Louisa County Board of Supervisors is no longer useful to the County at the place where the parcel is situated; and

WHEREAS, the same parcel of land has been determined to be useful and necessary to adjacent property owners at or near that location; and

WHEREAS, said property owners have offered to purchase the surplus aforementioned parcel of land from the County for a reasonable sum; and

WHEREAS, the Louisa County Board of Supervisors has determined that the sale of this surplus real property furthers the general health, safety, and welfare of its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 7th day of August 2023, that the Louisa County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the sale of surplus property off Elm Avenue located in Louisa County, Virginia to Region Ten.

A Copy, teste:	
	Christian R. Goodwin, Clerk
	Board of Supervisors
	Louisa County, Virginia